STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sushil Kumar, S/O Sh. Nand Lal,

Plot No. 13, Bus Stand Road, Malerkotla(Sangrur).

......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Malerkotla









......Respondent.

CC No-376-of 2006:
Present:
Sh. Sushil Kumar, complainant in person.



Sh. Vikas Uppal, APIO-cum-Inspector, M.C.Malerkotla.


Order: 


 Sh. Ved Parkash, PIO-cum- Executive Officer,  M.C.Malerkotla, through Sh. Vikas Uppal, APIO-cum-Inspector, M.C.Malerkotla, has filed a copy of the written explanation  dated 4.4.08 to the show cause notice issued to him vide order dated 15.11.06. This is in addition to earlier reply filed before the Commission on 24.1.07 through an affidavit by the Executive Officer, M.C.Malerkotla.

2.
The show cause notice had been issued in a very serious matter where It had been found by the Commission that the PIO/Representative of the PIO had filed patently false replies before the Commission vide letter dated 8.9.06. The two-page letter was found to be completely false on facts. This appeared to have been done deliberately and not due to a genuine mistake.  These faults of commission on the part of the PIO were pointed out specifically in the order dated 15.11.06, where a show cause notice had been issued to him under section 20 (1). The concerned papers which were stated not to have been received were found to have been duly received in his office, only when, on the assertion and request of the complainant, directions were given by the Commission to produce the Receipt and Dispatch Register of the Municipal Council.
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3.
Thereafter, the PIO-cum-EO in his earlier affidavit dated 24.1.07 in reply to the show cause notice issued on 15.11.06 stated that one Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk was found to be responsible for giving wrong reply with regard to correspondence with the Director, Local Government. He had given a false reply that no communications were received/exchanged from with that office, whereas letter dated 12.9.01 and 15.10.01 were received from the office of the Director Local Government and one letter dated 26.9.2001 written to it by the M.C.

4.
At that time, the following reply was given by the EO, Municipal Council, Malerkotla in his affidavit:


“That during the pendency of the present complaint the Municipal Council was asked to supply the correspondence with the Director, Local Self Government after the meeting dated 17.8.2001. It was reported by Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk that no letters were received from the office of the Director. Thereafter the receipt and dispatch, registers were called from where it came to the notice that a letter dated 12.9.2001 was received from the office of the Director, Local Self Government which was replied by Municipal Council vide letter dated 26.9.2001 and thereafter a communication dated 15.10.2001 was received from the Director Local Self Government and accordingly the report made by the above mentioned Rent Clerk turned out to be false.  Immediately the above mentioned Rent Clerk was directed to trace out the documents from the record of the Municipal Council and numerous letters were also written to the office of Director Local Government Punjab, Chandigarh because the said documents were received from the office of the Director Local Government. Even no information was received from the office of Director and thereafter again the additional staff was deputed to assist the Rent Clerk to trace out the requisite documents.




That after great efforts the officials of the Municipal Council were able to search the requisite documents from the old files of the Municipal Council and the copies of the same have been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 12.1.07.  A copy of the said letter dated 12.01.07 alongwith documents is annexed herewith for the kind perusal of this Hon’ble Commission. After sending the above mentioned documents, all the documents required by the complainant have duly been supplied.
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That for the negligent act of Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk, who misled the deponent and made a false report that these documents were not received in the office of Municipal Council has been placed under suspension vide letter dated 9.1.2007. A copy of the said letter is annexed herewith.




That from the facts and circumstances narrated above, it is clear that the deponent acted reasonably and diligently on the basis of information supplied by the lower staff of the Municipal Council. It is, therefore, most respectfully   prayed that the cause shown herein before may kindly be accepted and the present show cause notice may kindly be withdrawn in the interest of justice.”

5.
However, today in his additional application dated 4.4.04 it has been revealed that Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk was suspended vide dubious suspension order. In the very suspension order he has been treated to be on duty. The said letter dated 9.1.07, as translated, reads as under:


“On receipt of report dated 8.1.07 from this office, Registrar, Right to Information, Chandigarh was given wrong information due to negligence of Rent Clerk, on the basis of which Information Commission has issued show cause notice. Rent Clerk Sh. Harjinder Singh is fully responsible for this lapse. Accordingly, he is placed under suspension with immediate effect.  However, this order will have no effect on his election duty. He will perform election duty as heretofore or only such duty in future. This order will be placed in the meeting of the Committee. Charge sheet will follow.

Sd/-

Executive officer,

Municipal Council Malerkotla.”

A letter of suspension which simultaneously orders the suspended official to continue to be on duty for certain essential duties has not been seen by me earlier.  From the suspension order it is also not clear whether Executive Officer or the Municipal Committee was the Competent Authority for suspending the official and whether the suspension had been made under the rules applicable to the said clerk.

6.

How lightly the matter has been treated can further be seen from the manner in which the matter was put up to the Municipal Committee for confirmation and for charge sheeting him. From the resolution produced, it is 
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clear that the suspension has not been confirmed and the Clerk has been reinstated and let off with a simple warning. Since no charge sheet was envisaged, it is also presumed that he would be receiving full arrears of the period of suspension.  Even otherwise he was continuing his election duties under order of the E.O himself.  It is therefore, necessary to examine the copy of the Agenda to see whether the facts leading to the orders of the State Information Commission to issue show cause notice to the PIO and the reply given to the Commission on affidavit dated 21.01.2007 in which Sh. Harjinder Singh had at that time been suspended, had been appropriately brought to the notice of Municipal council by the Executive Officer.  An impression is created that at that time it had been reported to the State Information Commission that Sh. Harjinder Singh had been found to be at fault and suspended only in order that the heat may be taken off the PIO/ the EO. Subsequent events show that Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk has not been affected in any manner. Thus, it appears clearly that the draft put up by the said Clerk, if any, was approved by the E.O. being the Competent Authority and the reply signed by him was provided to the Commission during the hearing on 8.9.07. In case Sh. Harjinder Singh was not responsible, then E.O. remains accountable. 

7.
The Commission is not satisfied with the reply to the show cause notice filed by Sh. Ved Parkash Singla, E.O. and is of the view that manner in which Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk was first found to be responsible and then let off, creates a healthy suspicion in the mind of the Commission that either               Sh. Harjinder Singh was not responsible for the lapse in the first place or he is being shielded, since he was working under orders.

8.
Thus,  before considering the imposition of the penalty provided u/s 20(1) of the RTI act, the E.O. Sh. Ved Parkash Singla is hereby given an opportunity for personal hearing as provided u/s 20(1) proviso thereto, for the inordinate delay and false information supplied to the applicant through the Commission, on he next date of hearing.  He may take note that in case he does not avail himself 
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of the opportunity for personal hearing on the next date, it will be presumed that he has nothing more to say and the Commission shall proceed ex-parte in the matter.

9.
Here it is stated that at the relevant time, when the letter dated 8.9.06 containing the information found to be palpably wrong was provided, the PIO was Sh. Vikas Uppal, Inspector and Sh. Paramjit Singh, Steno was the APIO. However, the reply dated 8.9.06 under the RTI act was provided under the signature of E.O., M.C.Malerkotla and was presented during the hearing by Sh. Vikas Uppal, PIO. Sh. Vikas Uppal Inspector who was the then designated PIO (now APIO) and who presented the letter to the Commission/applicant during the hearing is also issued show cause notice u/s 20(1) for the same acts of omission and commission as in the case of Sh. Ved Parkash Singla, E.O. vide the order of the Commission dated 15.11.2006.

10.
The Commission would also like to have a copy of the Agenda prepared and put up before the Municipal Council for approving suspension of Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk and draft charge sheet if any alongwith supporting documents presented to the Council. The Commission would also like to have a copy of the reinstatement order and to know what was the payment made to Sh. Harjinder Singh for the period of his suspension both before/after the resolution as well as the treatment of period for the purpose of pay, increment etc. The Commission would also like to know the impact of the words “he will continue to be on Election duty as heretofore for Elections”, in so far as the period of duty or the suspension is concerned for the purpose of pay and service.  The file where the responsibility for the missing papers/giving false reply dated 8.9.06 was fixed on Sh. Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk and where suspension orders were passed may also be produced along with noting to date on the next date of hearing.
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Adjourned to 4.6.2008 for opportunity of personal hearing to the Executive Officer and for consideration of written reply of the PIO on para 9 and for compliance of orders in para 10 above. 



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Charanbir Singh

#742, Phase 3B 1,

Mohali






......Complainant






Vs.

1.  PIO/.O/o Director Rural Development and Panchayat

     Chandigarh 






.....Respondent.

2. Sh. Mehar Dass

    DS, the then PIO

CC No-588-of 2006: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Mehar Dass Sharma, Deputy Secretary Rural Development 


and Panchyats, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Order: 



In compliance with the order of the Commission dated 9.05.2007 as read with order dated 15.07.2007 and 15.10.2007.  Sh. Mehar Dass Sharma the then PIO-cum-Deputy Secretary, Rural Development and panchyats Punjab has deposited Rs. 5000/- on account of penalty imposed upon him, vide cheque with the cashier of Financial Commissioner Secretariat for depositing the same in the Punjab Treasury under the Right to Information Head. Since this is not the stipulated mode of payment Sh. Mehar Dass Sharma has presented a copy of the receipt of Rs. 5000/- from the cashier from the Financial Commissioner’s Sectt. vide which the above said amount has been deposited with him.  With this the PIO has confirmed that he has deposited the amount of Rs. 5000/- as penalty.  With this the case is hereby disposed of.









Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sushil Kumar, S/O Sh. Nand Lal,

Plot No. 13, Bus Stand Road, Malerkotla (Sangrur).
......Complainant






Vs.

1.
PIO, O/O Director Local Govt. Punjab, 


Juneja building, Sector 17,Chandigarh.

2.
PIO/.O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Malerkotla










......Respondent.

CC No-92-of 2007:
Present:
Sh. Sushil Kumar, complainant in person.



Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt, O/O Director Local Govt.



Sh. Vikas Uppal, APIO-cum-Inspector, M.C.Malerkotla.


Order: 


The present matter has been considered at length in the hearing  on 22.8.07 with Sh. Ved Parkash, PIO-cum-EO, MC Malerkotla, who stated that the information ( 96 pages) had been brought by him, which had been handed over to Sh. Sushil Kumar, complainant, during the hearing. Sh, Sushil Kumar stated that full information had not been received. He was required to state deficiencies strictly in accordance with his original application dated 31.8.06. The PIO was also directed that as and when he gives his application, the PIO should remove the deficiencies and supply the full information within 10 days under due receipt  from the complainant with a copy to the Commission for record. On 22.8.07, the first part of the order belonging to CC-92/07 was inadvertently typed in the file CC-600/07 although in the latter case no hearing had taken place that day.  This was corrected on the next date and was transposed as para 6 in the order dated 22.8.07 as under:


“It is observed that the original application dated 31.8.06 was addressed by Sh. Sushil Kumar to the PIO, Local Govt. Deptt. And it was being shunted around between the Local Govt. Deptt., the Directorate and the Municipal Council, Malerkotla. It is hereby 
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directed that the PIO of the Deptt. To whom the matter is addressed should himself get the information from the PIO of the Directorate or the PIO of the M.C.Malerkotla where necessary and should give a single reply covering action taken by the government, Directorate and the Municipal Council on the points mentioned in the application”.



Secondly, directions had been given for the further processing of the case involving inspection of certain record in the office of M.C.Malerkotla.  In para 3 of the order dated 10.10.07, it had also been stated:


“In the last order of the Commission, inadvertently the reference of point No.6 of the application has not been made since information thereof has not been supplied to the complainant. This information is to be supplied by the PIO, O/O Secretary of the Department with respect to a registered representation No.1050 dated 27.2.06, sent by Shri Sushil Kumar at his address and where information on action taken thereof by the Competent Authority has been requested. This information may be supplied. The PIO is directed to supply this information with in 15 days positively.”

2.
Later on, Sh. Sushil Kumar also submitted letter dated 19.1.07 in which he stated that while inspecting the file of plot No. 14, nine attested papers earlier given by the APIO were not found on the complete file of plot No. 14. Accordingly, following order was passed:-


“Sh. Vikas Uppal, APIO-cum-Inspector, MC Malerkotla is now directed to bring with him all files from which he had earlier given  9 attested papers to the complainant which are not present on the file of plot No. 14, inspected by Sh. Sushil  Kumar. In addition, the Executive Officer (not the APIO Sh. Ved Parkash Singla) should satisfy himself and give a certificate that in addition to the record being placed for inspection in the Commission, there are no other papers on the subject.”

3.
The case was adjourned to 20.2.08 but could not be taken up on that day. However, on 20.2.08 Sh. Sushil Kumar gave copies of letter dated 6.2.08 and compliant dated 7.2.08, addressed to the EO

4.
In so far as the PIO, O/O Municipal Council Malerkotla is concerned, the reply to point No. 6 on behalf of the M.C. had already been provided to Sh. Sushil Kumar in the Court during the hearing on 5.12.07 in the form of copy of letter 
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dated 28.11.07 addressed by the Dy. Director, Local Govt., Patiala to the Director Local Govt., Chandigarh. In so far as orders of the Commission dated 5.12.07 are concerned, file of plot No. 13 & 14 were brought in their entirety to the Commission today and have been inspected by Sh. Sushil Kumar to his satisfaction. The E.O. Sh. Ved Parkash Singla has certified  “that  information sought for by the complainant vide letter dated 31.8.06 in respect of plot No. 14 has been supplied to the complainant whichever was available in the Rent Branch as reported by the Rent Clerk, Rent Inspector, M.C.Malerkotla.” With this, the file from which earlier 9 attested pages had been given to the complainant stand inspected. Separately, the E.O. vide letter dated 19.12.08, addressed to the State Information Commission, has stated that the file of the plot No. 14 comprising pages 1-45 only. 

5.
Now, PIO office of Secretary, Local Government and Director Local Government(single file system) is required to take action on para 1 and para 3 of the order dated 10.10.2007.  Coming to the complaint of Sh. Sushil Kumar dated 7.2.08 with annexures as well as letter No. 570, dated 19.2.08 containing the comments of the E.O. on the same, which has just now been presented, they will be considered on the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to 4.6.2008.


Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.Sushil Kumar, S/O Sh. Nand Lal,

Plot No. 13, Bus Stand Road, Malerkotla(Sangrur).

......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Director Local Govt. Punjab, Juneja building, 

Sector 17, Chandigarh. 





 Respondent.

CC No-600-of 2007:
Present:
Sh. Sushil Kumar, complainant in person.



Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt, O/O Director Local Govt.



Sh. Vikas Uppal, APIO-cum-Inspector, M.C.Malerkotla.


Order: 


Today, Sh. Sushil Kumar stated in the hearing of the Commission that if the noting portion regarding action taken at the Government Level on Resolution No. 571 dated 17.8.01, leading to the issue of letter dated 8.10.07 is provided, he will be satisfied and the complaint can be closed. The APIO-cum-Supdt. agreed to give this information straight away. Therefore, photo stats of the noting portion of file (noting portion pages 45-50) No. EA-3DLG (4 –Council) 07/33569, were supplied to Sh. Sushil Kumar during the hearing itself. With this the present case CC-600/07 is hereby disposed of.




Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Rajinder Singh

#138, Gali No. 5, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar

Majitha Road, Amritsar.




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Tehsildar No.-1

Tehsil Complex, Distt. Court

Amritsar 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1261-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Rajinder Singh complainant in person.



None for the respondent.

Order: 



On the last date of hearing on 22.01.2008 detailed orders had been passed on this case and the directions has been given to the Tehsildar to make all out efforts to locate the said quasi-judicial file and to supply the copies under due receipt to the complainant.  The PIO-cum-Tehsildar, Amritsar 1 has given a detailed and para wise answer in written to the application dated 16.05.2007 made by Sh. Rajinder Singh containing points and sub points numbering total of 40.  The gist is that while other documents have been given to Sh. Rajinder Singh but the certificate of death of his mother Smt. Bansi Rani and copy of the registered will presented by his father Ram Lal alais Balwant Singh to the Tehsildar (the supporting documents) for mutation of house in his (Sh. Ram Lal’s) name have not been supplied to him and it has been stated that these are not available.  The complainant states that he was himself permitted to go through various bundles to look for the concerned papers along with Kanungo but could not locate them.  Sh. Rajinder Singh has given an affidavit today stating that the papers connected with the mutation attested just before and just after mutation number 15944 were available serial wise but they were missing only for the relevant mutation. 
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2.

I have seen the copy of the said mutation in which there is no kursinama (shajra nasab) on the reverse side prepared by the patwari and affirmed by the concerned Lamberdar.  They appear to be many other glaring infirmities also.  

3.

Armed with the information that Sh. Rajinder Singh has been able to get by dint of the Right to Information Act 2005, he may approach the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of his grievance and/or approach the Civil Courts for setting aside the said mutation and jamabandi entries as may be advised.  

4.

However, before closing the case, the present place of posting of Sh. Muktiar Singh, Tehsildar who attested the mutation, if he still in service and his address in case he has retired should be provided to the applicant (Question No. J (VII)).  The information may be given to him under due receipt and copy of the information be supplied for the record of the Commission.  The information may be checked up from the FCR’s office (establishment) if not available at District level, as may be necessary.



Adjourned to 28.05.2008


Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Maghar Singh Sidhu

Ward NO.-16, Radhraka Mohalla

Mansa 






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Mansa 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1464-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. S.K Chadda, APIO-cum-DRO, Mansa.

Order: 



This case has been considered in detail and orders passed on it on 19.02.2008 for compliance and certain directions given to the PIO.  Today in compliance the DRO has referred to letter dated 11.03.2008 in which full compliance has been reported along with a copy of the receipt dated 10.03.2008 from Sh. Maghar Singh, President Khalsa High School, Mansa that he has inspected the file and received the full information. 

2.

In addition to this, a show cause notice had also been issued to the PIO on 19.02.2008 for the delay in giving the information.  A reply deleted to the show cause notice has been filed vide letter dated 7.4.2008.  After considering the same I am satisfied with the information and show cause notice is withdrawn.



The case is hereby disposed of.



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh (Journalist)

Post Box No.-361, Head Post Office

Ludhiana 







......Complainant






Vs.

1.  PIO/.O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (west)

     Ludhiana 






.....Respondent.

2.  PIO/.O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (East)

     Ludhiana 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1157, 1373-of 2007: 

Present:
Jasbir Singh complainant in person.



Sh. Rajan Sharma, Clerk of Sub Registrar (West)

Order: 



Sh. Jasbir Singh vide his application dated 21.04.2007 registered on 19.05.2007 has marked his application both to SDM East and SDM West for information and the same questions concerning both offices.  The same application dated 21.04.2007 has been sent through registered post on 23.04.2007 to SDMs East and West Ludhiana. Thus it is seen that the application is identical but there are two separate complaints dated 21.04.2007 and 15.07.2007.  The complaint regarding the SDM West is No. CC-1157/2007 complaint regarding PIO/SDM (East) is CC-1373/2007.  

2.

Today, Sh. Rajan Clerk is present for SDM west (CC-1157/2007) he states that full information has been given on 24.03.2007.  On the last occasion on 26.03.2008 Sh. Amandeep Bhatti, Tehsildar, Ludhiana West was present.  He was asked to produce the receipt/proof of registry and copy of the document supplied for record of the Commission.  Today he has presented a copy letter dated 24.03.2008 which has been addressed by Sub Registrar, Ludhiana (West) to the SDM Ludhiana (West) with copy to Sh. Jasbir Singh Journalist of even date.  Sh. Jasbir Singh says that he has not received the 
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same.  A copy of the same supplied to him now. One copy of the same has been placed on the file for the record of the Commission.  I have gone through each question posed for information by Sh. Jasbir Singh in his application dated 21.04.2007/19.05.2007 in respect of SDM (West) with the necessary answers provided. Sh. Jasbir Singh has stated that he is satisfied and the small deficiencies like timing of the office and who marks the presence of staff etc need not be given.  With this, the information for SDM (West) stands supplied and   CC-1157 is hereby disposed of. Now SDM West need not appear in CC-1373/2007.  The present case CC-1157/2007 is hereby disposed of.  

3.

The identical application was given to different PIO/SDM (East) to be answered by him in CC-1373/2007.  A copy of this order should be placed on CC-1373/2007.  The title of CC-1373/2007 should be changed to Jasbir Singh Vs. PIO office of the SDM (East) instead of SDM (North).  CC-1373/207 is hereby adjourned to 28.05.2007.



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh

Plot No. 80, Premier Inclave

Village Nichhi Mangli, 

P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road,

Ludhiana 






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (west)

Ludhiana






.....Respondent.

CC No-1371-of 2007: 

Present:
Jasbir Singh complainant in person.



Sh. Rajan Sharma, Clerk of Sub Registrar (West)

Order: 



On the last date of hearing none had appeared for the PIO          Sh. Jasbir Singh vide his letter dated 12.03.2008, stated he had not got any information on item no. 1,2 & 4 and received only partial answers to 3 to 5.

2.

The original application along with the replies provided vide letter dated 18.10.2008 have been gone through point wise.  It is seen that reply to question no. 6 is complete.  In so far as the reply to question no. 3 is concerned regarding pending complaints against Sh. Arvind Parkash, Tehsildar the decision of the PIO, O/o FCR, is that this information is not to be supplied due to certain specific reasons quoted by the PIO while dealing with related CC-2114/2007 titled Sh. Jasbir Singh Vs. PIO O/o FCR, Chandigarh.  The same applies in the present case. However in so far as the questions no. 1, 2, 4 the and partial answer to question no. 5 is concerned, these questions appear to have been answered by the Sub Registrar only for post of Sub Registrar at the said time the Tehsildar and the Sub Registrar were two different authorities and therefore answer is partial.  However, the PIO in this case was not the Sub Registrar but the SDM West.  The SDM West should therefore get the remaining information 
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from the PIO/Tehsildar and supply the answer which concerns the Tehsildar to          Sh. Jasbir Singh, so that this case can be closed.  A copy of the order on the last date of hearing CC-2114/2007 and the present complaint CC-1371/2007 had been clubbed together for hearing.  Today CC-2114/2007 has separately been disposed of and in 1371/2007 certain further directions have been given.  However both the file should remain together.



Adjourned to 28.05.2008.



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh

Plot No. 39, Navi Abadi

Near Telephone Exchange

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal

P.O- Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 



......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Financial Commissioner Revenue

Pb., Civil Sectt. Chandigarh



.....Respondent.

CC No-2114-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Jasbir Singh complainant in person.



Sh. Sajjan Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO

Order: 



In compliance with order passed in the hearing dated 05.03.2008 Sh. Sajjan Singh, APIO stated that information since has according been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 04.04.2008.  Sh. Jasbir Singh confirms that he has received it and he is satisfied.  With this the case is hereby disposed of.  


Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jugal Kishore

#2635, Sector-27/C

Chandigarh






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate

Kharar 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1515-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh.  Jugal Kishore complainant in person.



Sh. Malkit Singh Tehsildar, Kharar in person.

Order: 



On the last date of hearing Sh. Devinder Singh, Clerk on behalf of the PIO/SDM Kharar had been directed to make up the deficiencies in the statement admittedly received by Sh. Jugal Kishore vide letter dated 06.02.2008 as per his latest letter dated 04.03.2008.  In that he had requested to be informed whether the number of his plot is 29 (on the main road) or plot no. 30 adjacent to it. Today the APIO-cum-Tehsildar has stated that the information has been supplied to him vide with the covering letter dated 17.03.2008.  The plot number allotted to his mother was no. 30 and not no. 29.  A copy of the register of BDO showing the allocation of the plot has also been provided to him. Sh. Jugal Kishore admits that he has received the same.  The copy of the jamabandies 1971-72, 2001-2002 and report of the patwari halka had already been supplied to him vide covering letter dated 06.02.2008 earlier.  With this the full information stand supplied.  The case is herby disposed of. 



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Kapil Dev Bali, S/o late Sh. Kirti Kant Bali

VPO-Basdehra, Via- Mehatpur,

Tehsil & Distt.-Una
(H.P)




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Roopnagar






.....Respondent.

CC No-1535-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Kapil Dev Bali complainant in person.



Ms. Kamal Deep Kaur, President Gurukul Utsav Rehabilitation 


Centre in person.



Ms. Inderjit Kang, APIO-cum-DRO office of the Deputy 



Commissioner, Ropar with Sh. Yadav Rai Singh, Steno to DRO

Order: 



This matter has been considered in detail on the last hearing of the Commission held on 04.03.2008 and certain directions had been given to the respondent Rehabilitation Centre.  In compliance, Smt Kamal Deep has filed a reply with an affidavit duly attested by notary on 18.03.2008.  A copy was supplied to the complainant as directed.  The complainant has also filed a reply dated 9.04.2008, a copy of which has been supplied to the respondent during the hearing today.  

2.

According to the affidavit the said body receives no aid or nor has availed of any concession in the form of land building grant from the State Govt. etc. and thus is not covered by the Right to Information Act 2005 and a complaint does not lie against it to the State Information Commission under the Act.  On the other hand the complainant said that the said organization is registered under the Registration of Societies Act and being a charitable institution and enjoys tax exemption.  He also presented a copy of the orders of the Punjab and Haryana High Court in Civil Writ petition No. 2626 of 2008, DAV College Trust and Management Society and other Vs. Director of Public Instructions Colleges, UT, 
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Chandigarh and others, in which the said colleges have been held to be institutions discharging public functions and therefore is a “Public Authority”.  He also stated that the Deputy Commissioner had sent the application of the complainant made to his address as PIO to the said Society treating the said institution as a Public Authority. The said Institution had also supplied him a large amount of information in pursuance thereof, but had withheld the crucial information.  The said Institution cannot now claim that it is not a “Public Authority”, since it had earlier by its own action had admitted that it was a “Public Authority”.  He also stated that said Institution had not acknowledged receipt of both letters, he claims that he had sent through registered post.

3.

I have gone through the record on file and carefully considered the arguments of both the parties.  The point at issue is whether the respondent society is a “Public Authority” in terms of the definition provided in Section 2 (h) where Public Authority has been defined as under:-

2.   Definitions- In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires-


(h) 
“public authority” means any authority or body or 


institution of self-government established or constituted-


    (a)
by or under the Constitution;


    (b)
by any other law made by Parliament;


    (c)
by any other law made by State Legislature;

   
    (d)
by notification issued or order made by the appropriate 

Government, and includes any-


    (i)
body owned, controlled or substantially financed;


 
   (ii)
non-Government Organisation substantially financed, 




directly or indirectly by funds provided by appropriate 




Government;

 It is a fact that the said Rehabilitation society had earlier given information to the complainant upon the letter addressed to it by the Deputy Commissioner for the same.  It is also a fact that the said Institution has admitted that the concerned papers are available with them as per annexure E of the reply (13 pages) of the information supplied to Sh. Kapil Dev Bali, in which it has been stated 

“Worksheets from 9-8-2005 to 3-9-2005 maintained by him on a daily basis which form an integral and confidential part of his treatment have been retained by this office and can be produced only as evidence in a court of law.
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(Sh. Kapil Dev Bali has a quarrel with this since he states that worksheets should be available form 5.06.2005 to 3.09.2005) and not only from 9.8.05 to 3.9.05 only.  

4.

After considering all aspects of the matter I am of the considered view that the said society does not fall within the definition of the “Public Authority” as defined in the Act.  The said institution may give information voluntarily if it so desires or even upon the request or communication from the Deputy Commissioner, but conceding to the request in two communications from the Deputy Commissioner does not transform it into a “Public Authority” by its such actions and thus make it answerable to the provisions of the Right to Information Act 2005 and thus to State Information Commission. As for the judgment cited, however, the main thrust of the (referring to the DAV institution – is as follows:-

“The Full Bench has taken a view that since the institution discharges public functions, it can not be regarded as a private individual limiting the powers of the Court in issuance of directions including prerogative writs.  It has further been held that imparting of education is a public function irrespective of any financial aid.  Once the institutions like the petitioners are performing public functions affecting the life of a huge segment of the society and in addition are receiving substantial grant-in-aid then it cannot be argued that it is not a ‘Public Authority’. 

 It is not applicable to the present case since the DAV Institutions are on a completely footing and enjoying grant equivalent to 95% of the budgetary deficit of the said Institutions each year for approved staff for at least the last 30-35 years.  

5.  

I agree with Sh. Kapil Dev to the extent that the details of his own treatment can be kept as confidential from all other persons but there can be nothing prejudicial to that confidence if the information is supplied to the patient.  However, in the present case the complainant is not wanting the information for himself for his own use but for the purpose of suing the said society on the basis of the alleged work sheets. However, the said Institution can not be made to give 

CC-1535/2007








-4
such information unless it is a “Public Authority” under the Right to Information Act 2005.

6.

As such the complaint is hereby rejected, the respondent not being a “Public Authority” as defined in section 2 (h) of the Right to Information Act 2005. 









Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Kali Charan Sharma, S/o Sh. Ram Parshad Sharma

Ward No. 9, Near ITI,

Industrial Area, Bassi Pathana

Distt.- Fatehgarh Sahib




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Fatehgarh Sahib





.....Respondent.

CC No-1541-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. K.B S Maan, PIO-Asstt. Commissioner, General Fatehgarh 


Sahib.

Order: 



The PIO-Assistant Commissioner, General, Fatehgarh Sahib has produced the proof of registry dated 10.03.2008 (photo stat) along with the copy of the information supplied for the record of the Commission.  Sh. Kali Charan Sharma complainant had given due and adequate notice of the hearing to be held today, so that he had an opportunity for being heard if he desired.  He has not come today.  It means he has nothing to say.  The case is hereby disposed of. 



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Rajinder Singla

#1078, Sector-19 B

Chandigarh
 





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Mansa






.....Respondent.

CC No-1557-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. S.K Chadda, APIO-cum-DRO, Mansa with Sh. Paramjit 


Singh, Clerk dealing hand.

Order: 



This case had been considered in the hearing of the Commission on 05.03.2008, when the representative of the PIO stated that full information had been supplied to him.  However, the proof of registry of the communication sent on 04.03.2008 one day before the hearing had not been produced.  It was observed that it was only fair to give one adjournment to the complainant to state, whether he has received the full Information. The matter was adjournment to 9.04.2008.  Today the APIO has produced a set of the documents with covering letter dated 04.03.2008 for the record of the Commission along with proof of registry dated 05.03.2008.  The counsel for the complainant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh who was present before the Commission on the last date and had due notice of today’s hearing could have appeared in case complainant was not satisfied in any manner.  Since he has not appeared, it is presumed that he is satisfied and the matter is hereby disposed of.


Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.04. 2008.

(Uma)

